

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

|                                   |   |                              |
|-----------------------------------|---|------------------------------|
| _____                             | ) |                              |
| Stop the Insanity, Inc.           | ) |                              |
| EMPLOYEE LEADERSHIP FUND, et. al. | ) |                              |
|                                   | ) |                              |
| Plaintiffs,                       | ) |                              |
|                                   | ) |                              |
| v.                                | ) | Civil Case No. 12-1140 (BAH) |
|                                   | ) |                              |
| FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION       | ) |                              |
| 999 E Street, NW                  | ) |                              |
| Washington, DC 20463,             | ) |                              |
|                                   | ) |                              |
| Defendant.                        | ) |                              |
| _____                             | ) |                              |

---

**PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S  
MOTION TO DISMISS**

---

Stephen M. Hoersting\*  
Dan Backer (D.C. Bar No. 996641)  
DB CAPITOL STRATEGIES, PLLC  
P.O. Box 75021  
Washington, DC 20013  
202.210.5431  
937.623.6102  
[shoersting@dbcapitolstrategies.com](mailto:shoersting@dbcapitolstrategies.com)  
[dbacker@dbcapitolstrategies.com](mailto:dbacker@dbcapitolstrategies.com)

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

\*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**ARGUMENT** ..... 3

A. **The FEC Has No Authority to Order That Other Associations Exercise ELF’s Speech Rights** ..... 3

B. **The FEC’S Order That Plaintiffs Operate A Second Political Committee To Speak, When A Separate *Carey* Account Will Do, Is Unconstitutional** ..... 6

C. **The FEC’S Concerns for Coercion Lack a Factual Predicate** ..... 10

D. **Plaintiffs Do Not Deserve Dismissal; They Are Entitled to Immediate Injunctive Relief so They May Speak** ..... 11

**CONCLUSION** ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u>   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>American Tradition Partnership, Inc. v. Bullock</i> ,<br>11-1179, slip op., (June 25, 2012).....                  | 6              |
| <i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> ,<br>494 U.S. 652, 698-99 (1990) .....                                 | 1, 6           |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> ,<br>424 U.S. 1 (1976).....  | 6,7            |
| <i>Carey v. FEC</i> ,<br>791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011) .....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Carey v. FEC</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70783<br>2012 WL 1853869 (D.D.C. May 22, 2012).....                      | 2              |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> ,<br>130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>EMILY’S List v. FEC</i> ,<br>581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....   | 1, 5, 9        |
| <i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> ,<br>435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....                                      | 1              |
| <i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> ,<br>479 U.S. 238 (1986).....                                    | 7              |
| <i>FEC v. National Right to Work Committee</i> ,<br>459 U.S. 197 (1982).....   | 8              |
| <i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> ,<br>380 U.S. 51 (1965).....   | 12             |
| <i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> ,<br>414 U.S. 51 (1973).....   | 7              |
| <i>NAACP v. State of Alabama, ex. rel. Patterson</i> ,<br>357 U.S. 449 (1958).....                                   | 7              |
| <i>Pickering v. Board of Education Township High School Dist. No. 205, Will County</i> ,<br>391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... | 10             |

*SpeechNow.org v. FEC*,  
 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 1,6, 9

*Speiser v. Randall*,  
 357 U.S. 513 (1958) ..... 10

**Codes, Regulations and Rules**

2 U.S.C. § 437f ..... 12

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C) ..... 4, 13

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(3) ..... 4, 13

2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) ..... 13

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2) ..... 9

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(3)(A) ..... 13

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(3)(B) ..... 11, 13

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(3)(C) ..... 11, 13

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(4)(A)(i) ..... 4, 13

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(4)(B) ..... 11, 13
